AMENDED DEFECT INFORMATION REPORT
Recall ID Number 19V-499
July 26, 2019

Honda is amending Defect Information Report (DIR) 19V-499 to remove approximately 9,600
vehicles from the affected vehicle population based on additional analysis performed after the
DIR filed on June 27, 2019. Honda confirmed that a preceding driver frontal airbag inflator
recall is open on certain affected vehicles and are already accounted for in the preceding recall.
This amendment impacts the following reporting categories:

1. Identification of potentially affected vehicles; and
2. Total number of potentially affected vehicles.
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Identification of potentially affected vehicles:

Original Population:

Make/Model
Acura 3.2CL
Acura 3.2TL
Acura 3.2TL
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic

Honda Civic
Hybrid
Honda Civic
Hybrid

Description
Certain 2003 model year

Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2003 model year

Certain 2004 model year

Dates of Manufacture

02/12/2002 to 08/02/2002
02/07/2001 to 01/29/2002
02/07/2002 to 09/08/2003
09/19/2002 to 09/23/2003
09/15/2003 to 09/24/2004
10/06/2004 to 09/13/2005
09/26/2005 to 08/28/2006
07/10/2000 to 08/10/2001
07/05/2001 to 08/20/2002
07/15/2002 to 09/20/2003
07/08/2003 to 08/27/2004
07/21/2004 to 08/24/2005
08/19/2005 to 08/28/2006
07/04/2006 to 08/28/2007
07/12/2000 to 09/10/2001
08/02/2001 to 09/09/2002
08/21/2002 to 09/10/2003
07/29/2003 to 08/31/2004
08/27/2004 to 08/29/2005
02/21/2002 to 07/28/2003

08/19/2003 to 07/19/2004

Number of Vehicles

5
739
25
288
254
64
57
941
431
614
634
507
479
604
1,283
630
374
397
407
90

45



Original Population:

Make/Model

Honda Civic
Hybrid
Honda Civic NGV

Honda Civic NGV
Honda Civic NGV
Honda Civic NGV
Honda Civic NGV
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Odyssey
Honda Odyssey
Honda Odyssey
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Ridgeline

Description
Certain 2005 model year

Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2008 model year
Certain 2009 model year
Certain 2010 model year
Certain 2011 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2008 model year
Certain 2006 model year

Dates of Manufacture

08/17/2004 to 07/27/2005

12/08/2000 to 07/26/2001
02/14/2002 to 03/20/2002
02/21/2003 to 03/15/2003
10/02/2003 to 05/12/2004
10/13/2004 to 11/16/2004
10/02/2001 to 09/25/2002
09/09/2002 to 09/01/2003
09/02/2003 to 09/09/2004
08/31/2004 to 08/30/2005
09/07/2005 to 07/27/2006
11/19/2002 to 12/08/2003
12/02/2003 to 11/30/2004
01/06/2005 to 10/12/2005
11/09/2005 to 06/26/2006
09/22/2006 to 02/20/2007
06/22/2007 to 05/06/2008
01/26/2009 to 06/24/2009
02/22/2010 to 02/22/2010
02/22/2011 to 02/22/2011
08/22/2001 to 08/22/2002
08/23/2002 to 08/25/2003
08/25/2003 to 08/11/2004
04/15/2002 to 08/19/2003
08/20/2003 to 09/01/2004
09/09/2004 to 08/23/2005
09/06/2005 to 07/19/2006
08/11/2006 to 06/18/2007
06/19/2007 to 03/21/2008
01/18/2005 to 05/12/2006

Number of Vehicles

64
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705
546
326
77
35
240
170
22
16
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455
489
286
746
320
55
43
24
22
34



Amended Population:

Make/Model
Acura 3.2CL
Acura 3.2TL
Acura 3.2TL
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Acura MDX
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Accord
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic
Honda Civic

Honda Civic
Hybrid

Honda Civic
Hybrid

Honda Civic
Hybrid

Honda Civic NGV

Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda CR-V
Honda Element

Description
Certain 2003 model year

Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2003 model year

Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year

Certain 2001 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2003 model year

Dates of Manufacture

02/12/2002 to 08/02/2002
02/07/2001 to 01/09/2002
02/11/2002 to 09/08/2003
10/22/2002 to 09/17/2003
09/15/2003 to 09/22/2004
12/15/2004 to 08/23/2005
11/04/2005 to 07/25/2006
07/10/2000 to 08/10/2001
07/05/2001 to 07/11/2002
09/12/2002 to 05/29/2003
12/26/2003 to 08/17/2004
09/02/2004 to 08/11/2005
08/25/2005 to 06/02/2006
09/23/2006 to 08/20/2007
07/12/2000 to 09/07/2001
08/06/2001 to 08/28/2002
09/17/2002 to 09/04/2003
09/16/2003 to 08/27/2004
08/27/2004 to 08/26/2005
04/17/2003 to 04/17/2003

12/19/2003 to 12/19/2003

03/09/2005 to 07/25/2005

12/08/2000 to 07/26/2001
10/02/2001 to 09/02/2002
10/03/2002 to 08/28/2003
09/15/2003 to 09/09/2004
09/21/2004 to 03/24/2005
11/16/2005 to 06/26/2006
12/20/2002 to 11/24/2003

Number of Vehicles

5
735
24
15
18
11
15
933
425
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960
199
31
58
57

180
23
34



Amended Population:

Make/Model
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Element
Honda Odyssey
Honda Odyssey
Honda Odyssey
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Pilot
Honda Ridgeline
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Total number of potentially affected vehicles:

Description
Certain 2004 model year

Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2008 model year
Certain 2009 model year
Certain 2002 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2003 model year
Certain 2004 model year
Certain 2005 model year
Certain 2006 model year
Certain 2007 model year
Certain 2008 model year
Certain 2006 model year

Dates of Manufacture

02/04/2004 to 08/17/2004
01/27/2005 to 08/30/2005
01/25/2006 to 01/25/2006
09/22/2006 to 01/25/2007
09/11/2007 to 09/11/2007
04/13/2009 to 06/24/2009
08/23/2001 to 05/21/2002
08/23/2002 to 06/25/2003
09/11/2003 to 05/06/2004
04/16/2002 to 08/01/2003
09/12/2003 to 08/17/2004
09/17/2004 to 08/12/2005
09/09/2005 to 06/16/2006
12/06/2006 to 12/06/2006
07/23/2007 to 07/27/2007
03/03/2005 to 06/30/2005

Number of Vehicles

10
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13,577 (original population)
- 9,630 (population reduction)
3,947 (amended population)



